Installing Python Modules
2 3.10.13

Guido van Rossum
and the Python development team

11 A 14,2023

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

IR e b ity
HAN L
g nfal... 7

3.1 ... ¥ Python 3.4 Z i) Python R4S 42 pip?
3.2 .. HIEH A & e s
3.3 .. ZHERLEER) Python 47
34 VAL Python HUAEIE A ?

i SRR 2 e

4.1 FF Linux |Ze3EE{1 2 & %¢ Python
42 R pip
4.3 TR FE (binary extension)

fhrif

B i 210 SC Pk

B.1  Python SCPFE R 1

T BBz RE

C.l  WHEVRA
C.2  BHAFEE DAHAD Ty =7 ] Python [ & A5k
JHJ~ PYTHON 3.10.13 1] PSF 2 RE & 45
F#* PYTHON 2.0 [ty BEOPEN.COM J#ZHE & 41
A7 PYTHON 1.6.1 i) CNRI #ZHES 4
J® PYTHON 0.9.0 % 1.2 1) CWI #Z2HEA 4
17 PYTHON 3.10.13 [EJ#H e ¢4 E)f2 i ) ZERO-CLAUSE BSD #ZH
C.3 Wl (B A ) 457 ME EEL Bt
Mersenne Twister

Sockets . . . ... ...

k[ 4 socket R %

C.2.1
C22
C23
C24
C.25

C3.1
C32
C33
C34
C3.5
C3.6
C3.7
C3.38
C39
C.3.10
C3.11
C3.12

Cookie /&7

HATEE ...
UUencode £ UUdecode p =

XML 3 8
test_epoll . . . ... ... L.

Select kqueue

SipHash24 . . . . ... ... ... ... ...
strtod Fi dtoa
OpenSSL . ... ... ... ... ......




C3.13
C3.14
C3.15
C3.16
C3.17
C3.18
C.3.19

D i Y

#51

EXPAL . v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 40
b . . o e 40
ZID e e 41
cfuhash . . . . . . e 41
libmpdec . . . . . . e 42
W3CCHN JIERELE . o e 42
AUIOOD © . v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 43

45

47




Installing Python Modules, [ 3.10.13

TBEFE: distutils-sig@python.org

PEEl— 8 K BR B 88 %2, Python A — (1% BRI SCRPAERE, i MR B0 M AR, T AP o o
i A RS AT g H A Python B #8578 BRR S RS Rl -

JE bR AT LATE Python (i ¥ A ROMSE AN A AF, [E2am it HAB NS R CAREERTR) e
FESLIOMRE %8, SR DAYE A AR T EE L B Rk A E S gE 5.

BRI T LSS A AR o AR BT K S TR Python #5525 #5117 Python
P -

) SRS AR R B, SR E], B2 AL G RIS B IR AR B IO
TE B AR LA Python A1 M 2048 TR, WAL BRI AL o

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

BREATRE

» pip AR EEAEN . 1 Python 3.4 BAlh, EHTHRALSTE Python il 24 .

o virtual environment ([E#335%) &2 [REEN Python B85, W DAEIRLAR R e A AR X 20 Ho i TR
B, AR R A w2 sEe .

* venv e @7 EBERI R EIME TR, B¢ Python 3.3 B4R A(E] Python fiy—7B4}. ¢ Python 3.4 BHLS,
EGHBHL S pip 2 FTA B LR EBERES .

* virtualenv j& venv W—%E =R R (FHFH). EEEEZRE ATE Python 3.4 2 Hi
WA, ARLERAZARZARAESR L venv, B2k HEZH pip BTESLA I .

* Python £{425| (Python Package Index) J2& B IZ HEE (M — M0 A SL i, Hd B4 B nl g At
Python i FH 35 i ]

e Python 445 754k (Python Packaging Authority) &—1[ Hy BH %% 2 A1 EHH SCUAE AL R BTG, B s it
il S MOEREE R T H, DUSAH B JC R} (metadata) FIAE S84 AEHE . Ml 7E GitHub FI Bitbucket
EWMEEG FaE R T A e sof A Bl RS

e distutils @M HEMEEMNRL, R 1998 4 E RPN A Python £ R xR, BESR ELHE (]
distutils K7 NEAPBELIR, EAIRRE B S BRSO EREG MR, T HUE N E) R
e e B — ), ERIA R A s (Bin: A 1o Python d5h &5 B 9%
AT 25T LR A E 44 ) o

3.5 s s BN EL FREERE, BIAEE R venv,
hz%:
Python 5460 & H5 8 : B A [EJe e b



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://bitbucket.org/pypa/
https://packaging.python.org/installing/#creating-virtual-environments

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

4 Chapter 1. R Rif7sE



CHAPTER 2

BERRZ

ERMEESE T H % 2 DAREIE A -1 B 1 4 7 Bt o
PAT 454 H14E Python E{F2R 5| 24— (ALY EHT A S HAK £ (dependencies):

python -m pip install SomePackage

#E): ¥Hid POSIX i ] # (4135 macOS Fl Linux {57 F 35 ), A< 51 T (1) #6001 ¥ (R 5% A (88 virtual environment

S~ Windows i Fl 2, AR5 5 H 0 HE1 B (R A 22 4¢ Python IRf, [ 1T FA#E R 4T PATH SREA# 8 | (133815
CPE SR I

TEA 9 PR E — R WY sl e D IRAS B2 AT AT Y BB > < iHBGESR T, s R L]
Wi shell BT HABR IR T I0E . R4 A EELAUAS A 9 1B o i e e 5 | 9D

python -m pip install SomePackage==1.0.4 # specific version
python -m pip install "SomePackage>=1.0.4" # minimum version

ﬁﬁ,gﬁ—ﬂéﬁ%ﬁﬁEW§%,%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%%@ﬁ&ﬁﬁ%o%ﬂﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%
ffEHbReK

python -m pip install --upgrade SomePackage

B pip MHBEII A 2 ERHAIEYE, RTDALE Python B985 (0 135 45 5 Hp 4R 31
E%%ﬁ%@i%ﬁ%vmvﬁﬁ%%&o%E~@EE%%E%%%¢%%E#,ﬂﬁ%%ﬁ%ﬁ%
8%

hz%:

Python 35} i Fl #F8 59 1 2¢%% Python ¥ &



https://packaging.python.org
https://packaging.python.org/installing/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

6 Chapter 2. EXHi%



CHAPTER 3

Hezanfay... ?

TR RO B A — LB AT 1 DR AR o

1=

3.1 ... £ Python 3.4 Zgj#Y Python [ ch%z4k pip ?

Python 21t Python 3.4 | B HAS85 pip i1, B FIOMA, pip %900 [ H %% (bootstrapped) ),
%% Python (I #H5r I E].

%
Python #f#&4fi Fl & 165 REEMMITFR

3.2 .. ADEMMEREREEH 7

{8 ——user BIHMA python —m pip install, JEHOK& HIEH b6 &M E R S A i # %
M.

3.3 ... L&E Bp) Python 4 7

A2 FHE Python EFHA TR I HIROEENF, HHBIAKRA S HEMT pip 246, HEELL, i
FAHAR A AR B RUT pip AL, 36T 2 2T o s filf B

hz=%:
Python £} #400 F E 57 R FHEE



https://packaging.python.org/installing/#requirements-for-installing-packages
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

3.4 .. F{TRESE Python lRAEEREM ?

7E Linux. macOS PAK HAh POSIX Z &t , ) HA A A 91 Python 5 -EJ45 £ —m BH B 28 (switch),
HGHEAT pip B RIA

python2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
python2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
python3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
python3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

A G B R AR S 95 R pip 154, tETTFTHY.
1 Windows 1, i | Python [El#)354 py [EI45 & —m B2 # (switch):

py -2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
py —-2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
py -3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
py -3.4 —m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

8 Chapter 3. FEZu04d... ?




cHAPTER 4

FRINREKEE

4.1 7 Linux X EHFE R # Python

fE Linux F%¢, Python [ (f 24 5 HUAS Tl 3 @ 4% [E1 & 4 Linux (A THUT . 2248 B (F 5 5E {0 Python Hi
A EFEARGY root BERR, [ELHATREE T HE RSB TR I AR AR H b 2R S A P T A
pip YOI, ETEEELEALIFR L.

TEBHR RS L, DA pip G4BTy =R M R, sOAMEI G 3 44

4.2 R pip

pip EMH B R A e . —WETER LR

’python -m ensurepip --default-pip

e (LA HAR B 2225 piphy R

4.3 £ EHIIEFE (binary extension)

Python JFEAF AR far i DAJUUG RS ELEEBE Y 88 71 7y X, L @ 0 SR () B AE L B R LR P B, e JU AR g
2R B e TUAAL

WEE T A k] wheel #%3UM S8R, PAKGEI# Python BRG] AEEIZ DFE Windows Hl macOS #1fi
wheel FE58, i {7 4 RECTEUUD I @iz iy 2, PR (B0 35 1 R (E S MR B 22 S T 7l 1 (pre-buil) PSS, 1T
AHHEACHEEEM.

A —LefRED 58, WA AR Sk AT A B Y whee 1 BERBGE RO RLIHE, S5 2807 SRt Bk
A H A R e, HARREARE e M T .

hz=%:
Python 1400 F 45w iR



https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/installing-packages/#ensure-pip-setuptools-and-wheel-are-up-to-date
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/extensions/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

10 Chapter 4. & RAy=2#ME



APPENDIX A

>>> HH)3 shell {YTHEL Python #&/R°F 0. 5 RN BETE Bk ds o AL B 7 sXHc AT i AR 191
o ATDARIR:

o e AR ARSI . AE— S ICIC R 2 E AT (delimiter, BIANSESR. J5fE9%. E45
SRE=519%) [, sRTEHEE — R E/ifR (decorator) 2 1%, ZH AFRAHERS, HH)5 shell #
/I TH L Python $278°FIC.

o FF# Ellipsis,

2to3 {334 Python 2.x s HEIE) Python 3.x L MEAY THL, & 3 B4 AL ZEHE A
PR 10, T 32 L R AT DS T S 30 T BT At

2t03 7E A MEHER X FE DA Lib2to3 Bl A s B3t 7B 1 i A8, 7F Tools/scripts/
2to3. #E2[F] 2to3-reference.

abstract base class (MIZAEEHIE) M EIEHE (XAE ABC) R4t T e R MM ik, 1
Elduck-typing (W F2UE]) MH7E. HABRERI AT, B2 hasattr (), HIBHAER A A5
IS5 R (40 B JBE AT 7% (magic method)) . ABC [EJ A [EJ#ER subclass (F4HE]) , B MEIARER
H % —1{# class (FHE]), HA5A 4% isinstance () K& issubclass () #i; sH2E abc BALRY
[EIHASC 4. Python 45 ¥ £ [EIE ) ABC, HNERIEER (F£ collections.abe i) . #F (£
numbers i) . H (FF 1o B4L) KX import FAFAR AL (7F importlib.abe #i4). &
ATPAE ] abc B4 AT 3 O ABC,

annotation ([EJff) —HELSAEL. class BME. pRCAY 2k ml AN BB O AEE) . IR, &0l F ARAE
[Eltype hint (BIEFHER) .

AETEATHE (runtime), [ 3a0 8 SO (ETRE S0 A7 B0, (HASImis . class J@ MMk X0 R, o0 (Elk
RETFAERAL. class FIBFAY __annotations_ 4SFRKEMEF.

#5 2 [Elvariable annotation. function annotation. PEP 484 F1 PEP 526, =202 %A Hh e ERA .
A EVRE ) oA BT 8 vt 7 2 [E) annotations-howto
argument (51%() WFIY R IRFRLEIE LS funcrion (Bimethod ) WIE. 51 WifE:

o B4 7| B (keyword argument): FERZNIFIY 1 DLERE)IT (identifier, 4 name=) BHFEMIT 3L,
o2 DA < * 1A dictionary (7i) EIAGME M EIERS 2. BN, 3 F 5 #HIZPAT complex ()
WY H g B g = [

complex (real=3, imag=>5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

11


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

o 15 E 51 ¥ (positional argument): AJe B4 5 WG H. FUET | BOTHE— {05 B LA E IR E
B, A (2) fEE * 2k Wierable (PEWCME) PTHOTCHEBER. G0, 3 F S HRLAT
RN IVATCIE &

complex (3, 5)
complex (* (3, 5))

5| BB o A e R B PR [ oS B, R SCILIE R i i AR A R, 5 2] calls i 72
g b, ARAE S AR T AT ARG s — 5 18 HRPAS (B o 6 [ s 0

Syt 2 ORI parameer (Z280) W&H . & REETH5ER2 82 ML, P& PEP 362,

asynchronous context manager (JEFIZBINBIEMEY) 0] DAFEH] asyne with BUAZUH B FUEREERY
Yk, MERBRESR __aenter_ () Ml _aexit__ () method (k) sy, H PEP 492
FIA.

asynchronous generator (JEFIGEIEZS)  —{W & Bl {Easynchronous generator iterator (3E[R 2 E14E #EEM
%) . EERERGE ML async def EFIW AR (coroutine function), {HAS[H][1) 2 E Al
HT yield #EEX, BN —RIA IR async for EREAYHE.

15 (AT REAE 7 A RS — AR A EA 2SR, (AE L5, Bl aE R FRER FEA BEIK
% (asynchronous generator iterator). #—FIEM R ERENERE, IO e B AOWTRE, DABE G
Fé.

— A EAE 2 R R AT RE A await B, DL asynce for fl async with k=,

asynchronous generator iterator (JERIZBEI:ZSEUREY)  — 1 thasynchronous generator (1R 2 [E14: £%)
PRI N R

& & —Masynchronous iterator (FEFIEENLAE), B EDA __anext_ () method NPy, &r[a]{EH—
T % R4 (awaitable object), %I ATAERIAEEAE S AR 0, EEBE T yield
i yield ErEg R Miie )y, Rt BHATRE (O s 8O M E 1Y ry BAR) . BaE
R FEA BERE LS P __anext__ () EMEHF ] SEEY A RO IR, & a5k rib
FHEEAT. 752 (E PEP 492 f1 PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable (JE[RZLnf[EfCHIfE)  —(E(F, BRIPATE async for BR= PR . SZE1E
B __aiter_ () method [E|fE—{E asynchronous iterator (FE[RIZENLES). B PEP 492 5] A,

asynchronous iterator (JEFRIZBEMRZS) — M E/E __aiter_ () F __anext__ () method [¥ 4 {4.
__anext__ /A [l — flawaitable (W] % F5 ¥ F) . async for & AT Ak [ 4 B 5 1Y
__anext__ () method a1 ] EREYI1:, EHEI'E5]%F stopAsyncIteration fi4b. i PEP
492 5| A

attribute (Jg§Pk) —ESIY)PEAHBIBAYIEL, (K2 REZ I (0 R 5K (dotted expression) 44
M2 IR B, AR o A— RN o, MIEZEIERELA 0.0 #7121

WR—AY 7, BT —M% R 2l identifiers fT & 382 sE)fF (identifier) (1)@ M2 A
TRERY, BIANfEFH setattr () o BIE BN & M A e L 50 FH 240 P 55 ORI, 1 2 7 0
getattr () FKEISGE.

awaitable (WZEfFPME) — (T AYE await SEE X Py . ©r A2 —Mcoroutine () |
®E A __await__ () method [, 5% (E PEP 492,

BDFL Benevolent Dictator For Life (#E{" 2583 ), X4 Guido van Rossum, Python [ 833 .

binary file (_iERIER) —EAEER N R Abytes-like objects BN TCHER I 1) file object (REZEE).
TIHERIAREPIP T DL R (rb L 'wb B 'rb+') BEAEZE. sys.stdin.buffer,
sys.stdout.buffer, PAJ io0.BytesIO fll gzip.GzipFile B,

st sEext file (XFHEE), ER—MHEEERIREA str WRERYM.

borrowed reference ({iJl1S1) 7E Python (1) C APL i1, { R3] A4S RTS8 A, MR ZATSH
MHAFEA LTI AR R B A0 — s fast . I, B mlids ] PARS BRI 5
W% G —strong reference 55V

12 Appendix A. #iiEER


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0525
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Installing Python Modules, [ 3.10.13

¥tborrowed reference WENY Py_INCREF () DAMFE J5HY (in-place) ##[F[Elstrong reference 24 B L
W, BRARZYE R RETE R K A 2 IR i B(E]. Py_NewRef () Rz AT IR EESr— 8B

H)strong reference.

bytes-like object (Kifijcalsi®fl) 1 324% bufferobjects H AEFIMEH! C-contiguous & W 1. B4
AW bytes., bytearray fil array.array ¥, PARHLE BB memoryview Y. $H
AL TCAR E P AT R i B e R A T AR TS S E A R R AR . A T A R AE
socket (i) #Fik.

AU AT R R PR . (EIRA SR @k Se A RRE) [T sl & e A R A 1 L
PSR G (E W ) Y4 bytearray, PAK bytearray [} memoryview, JHAlff 555 28 ik
il R A TEA AT Y (TMERER A TR ) s S (s bytes, PAM bytes
P4 memoryview,

bytecode (fiiyC&Hf) Python 1) ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%@?ﬁ?ﬁﬁ)ﬁ@ﬁzﬂﬁ% ‘B & Python #£x{7E CPython F 3% 1Y)
HRFIRYE . NS i A -pyc LZELTN U\@Hﬁ#{}\iﬂﬁn TR SR EET e (m]
PAAS I ARE 5 2 85 55 %-hﬁzﬂﬁ%) JEAE [P [H]EE T (intermediate language) | {5([E)&i#E T —
i viriual machine ([EERRS) I, szEeARs G fT B4R A7 C AL 3 E AU M2 (machine code).
B E RS, ISR bR AR [ #Y Python [FIHEA& 88 2 EAERY, HASREXEA A A HY
Python 2 [ fRFFEEE -

(L TCALAS R 212 AT DATE dis BEAHAYERA SO 4 3] o

callable (W[WEIYHyPl) —1f callable ;& n] DAREIFIY A #p44, WERYIRE il BEA N ADE A A — 45 13 (5%
Hargument):

’ callable (argumentl, argument2, ...)

—Aill function BLELIEAR jmethod Ff /2 callable, —{#H EHAE __call__ () F¥EM class 22 Bl 21

callable,
callback (IPE)  FEE]S [ #5epl (IR ) — M EIFLL (subroutine) pRizX, e A AR A S I [ B LA T

dass (JHE]) — 0 A8 7 0 & E BB . Class B9 7€ 3218 % € 97 method ) EFE, &L
method 7] PATE class B BB i THR0E .

class variable (HEIS%) —fH7E class FHESE, FIERZ LAETE class IR (FEEIAREFE class A ECBIH)
DI

coercion ([EIiRIEIHRL)  FE¥5 K Wil AR ZLE S | v Ve fe b, i — R EIAG B 3 [EIE) 55— R 2L
&= E(E) (implicit conversion) i@ . B4, int (3.15) &z EEssFIE#e 3, {HAF 3+4.5 1,
B G BR AR RE (—0 int, —F float), i Wi 5 | #H B4 Bl EIEIA [ 0 B4 E) 2> 4% 7 fg
A, SRt E 5% TypeError, WIREMGEIHREA, BEVEFTA WS SR ESHE, EIMERNE
%Hﬁii B% T IE#AE (normalize) [EIFH A IME, B4, %A £loat (3)+4.5 MIARERE 3+4.5,

complex number ([EJ%) —EILMATMHBRGIIETE, TEHITA BT @R [El— 18 25—
ARz A F#u2EEE A (-1 frrR) e, REEF R tynE i, £T
e as(E] 5. Python [EV 1 HEIM 1%, ERMEE MR RES: [ERaHE Mz
B 3 PewES, BN 3+17. E Y math BEAAE THSEO0 N RES, #0H cnath B4,
i%g£m~ﬁ%ﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁ%@%mﬁ IARAREE 2R E M TR, IRERT-RERE 2 VR nl A%

Hb 2 A

context manager (T§BEEPRAY) — ol DA with BRIA AT BB Y08, T2 %M E %
__enter_ () Ffl__exit__ () method 3l . 3H2[E PEP 343,

context variable (§His#%) — B E, G DURE L F SO mA Ir A . 8 B RAT 4 17
fi#i f7 5 (Thread-Local Storage), £ rv, — {5 /e 3 (L1745 ] e B A N E. AR, B
T, AT T RE A 2 HEEE, Tfﬁf*ﬁ“%tﬂ’]i%)ﬂl_7 ETI??B@#EH%EE’%
(concurrent asynchronous task) 77, 3} #R BB BE) . #52[[F) contextvars.

contiguous (JEAN) WNH—H4EH W 2Z C-contiguous 55 3% Fortran contiguous, RI|'& €5 g1 [E) 28
#H1 . FE4fE (zero-dimensional) [ 4% 18 [ AR /& C I Fortran contiguous ., 7F—#f (one-dimensional) [§%1) H,
AT H W ZRAE RO R A AR RS TR G TR 18 25 B AR IE Y - #E 2 41 (multidimensional)
C-contiguous iz, FeRo R HE 7 0L IE 37 & EIH H IR, e — MRG0 fb et 28, #¢
Fortran contiguous [§i51 57, 55—f2 5| 8 kAt .

13


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0343

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

coroutine ([fifit) 1f#2 2 f|FEs\ (subroutine) 1y — R EIRE MY TE . Rl 22 A I (0 e [ ol e A
P73 —(ERE B IGR . AR T DATERF 2 R IR e W Bt A R . B MAEEIA async
def BRIARB M. i S[E PEP 492,

coroutine function ({jFEr=) —1E B Ecoroutine (HHFE) WFRIE . — KX FEVL asyne def
A oes, EfEE{d await. async for Ml async with BT . iR H PEP
492 5| A,

CPython Python #23{5E & MAZHE B {E (canonical implementation), #{%§7i{E python.org I, [CPython] &
TEATFEAE LB AT, DA I BB B B F W ELAE, 191401 Jython 5§ IronPython,

decorator (:ffigN) —MER, B EES MR, BHETGHH ewrapper 5, M E—ER
5[ (function transformation), ZEAfIELIHH AIM & classmethod () Fl staticmethod (),

Fetiian ik FUZRRRRE . DA W ek o FRAERR SR 2 SR

def f (arg):
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f (arqg):

Class WA [F MRS, (EAEAREILBOAR T H . B ethidn i e 2 B2, 552 (Em0E R class
SE S IR S

descriptor (fiii&2%) AEMTEFET _get (). __set_ () B __delete_ () method FJ¥{k. ¥#—
18 class J& 12— AL, CMRRE A TE G re A R e g s . W%, M a.b ACHUS .
S S EIR S LR, @FF a 1 class FIP AR AMRE b (0, HWR b2k, Al
HH B FEA 2 method G gy . SEHFEAR R FEAR 2 VR AR Python [ BISE, WEIEMERTZY
BEny A, SHTEEemIEER . method. J&VE (property). class method. [EJAE method, DA %3} super
class (SCHIE)) 12,

BRI A S method fYSE 2 ¥EaH, w52 {E] descriptors Bl & 61 57 .

dictionary (‘y2Mlt) 1 B W[5 (associative array), HH (T2 4 88 € g WGy 2 (H . §8 ] DAL A5
__hash__ () fl_eq__ () method (¥4, 7 Perl Wi #EF)5%E] (hash).

dictionary comprehension (‘P i&sPiisY) BB VA, HAESE @ T ER YR 2 seR
T, EH AR FHE 1, results = {n: n ** 2 for n in range (10)} &
EAE— i, EaE T n MUHEE n ** 2. 552[E comprehensions.

dictionary view (FZMLEE#) 7 dict.keys (). dict.values () M dict.items () [E{EHY 0T
st B3R T HOPIEE B AR, SRR E I BB R, AR O RS e
B A B EI A E) e B list (H251)), M list (dictview) . #52I[E dict-views.

docstring (W Hy)  —fH¥E class. R EBAL b, VRIS — S A B0 FEp SR, R EEEN
HATHFEr ol 2%, (e aeianes e, EWOAFTE class. B EEALN __doc_ JE@YEH.
JAEIRA =58 ] DA )4 (introspection) SEEVER , K e & W A (EIRH SCH-FE R A AZEE (7 B

duck-typing (W§1HIE]) —FEREAGEREME, B EHE RS — Y B E R 2 & e i HAa 1Bl
AT B2 A9 /2, method B & I & WAL WP I s 6 . (TR B &R ARG — (B 1
Hyg kg —EE T, BEE—Ee—EET. ) HEERN IS ERE, R
A5 RE £ L (polymorphic substitution) A8 i & A EE TG 1. 18T BUEIZ G A type () 3§
isinstance () #FTHIEL. ((ER2a5HEE, W FREN DAY %4 & JalE] (abstract base class) A
7o) BRI, EEEEEM hasattr () PEt, SUREAFP BEAGEERTENE .

EAFP Easier to ask for forgiveness than permission. (35K EA i KFA T EAS ) 5% R Python %if
JEUE Er e B Sk B B R A, (D 5 (S ol T el PRl A 091 1o 35 Tl i () LR g S
HEF O RIFAET LW try fl except PR, B2 HMEET (Fl0 C) & WALBYL &%
e T ¥ 1

expression (FEFIR) —BDAEHEELREAREE . EARRE, —MEE e oy . A, B
B, B 7ol pR A S R TR B, I8 Lo ERRE el . B HAMEE SRR

12 Appendix A. #iiEER


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org

Installing Python Modules, [ 3.10.13

5=, [AEFTA ) Python 355 MG H @A . BAINE —Lstatement (BEA) AHEWL ML,
Fln while, BR{H (assignment) HI2BRiA, 1A A,

extension module (i FEBE41) DA C 3 C++ ARESHYBLAL, & fH] Python fr) C APT ACHAZ. I il 2
R AT

f-string (f2p) DA £ 8 'Fr [ERIB0 PR SO EBREE [f 78], R 78 SO 4
2. 2 PEP 498,

file object (F¥Wnft) — {0 3 (& 5 @4 L & i (file-oriented) API (1l read () 5{ write () %
method ) SRELAVEIRIRE GIRM Y IF. ARSEAE R YO 5, e Re ) o o8 3 B B A AR 58 L
& HAWBAL ) AR SRR B (PIAnERES A / B . sOtRBE) 5. socket (4fi)E) . &
(pipe) %5) MYAFHL. HERYHBAREEI A% £ 1 (file-like object) B8 % iR (stream)
HIE L, A=MAERY M R =& 5048 5% B =& A48 ST % . BEMINAHAE o
B e R . B R YR 2 open () MR,

file-like object (JRERWPE) file object (REEWIT) HIFFET .

filesystem encoding and error handler (K§ZXZRFMUEMEEREIIARA) Python B ili F i) — T 4 A F1 4
PRIEHER S, SRS BEE RSB, PASGK Unicode #nfl§EIMEZE R4t

T % R S A A ZE PR B RE TR A FIr g /it 128 BN TeA . WA R R S AN v E R L bR es, HI
API {0 &5|%f UnicodeError,

sys.getfilesystemencoding () fll sys.getfilesystemencodeerrors () I A HAEL
A 8 2R 00 A A R £k B P R 2

filesystem encoding and error handler (&2 2 &% 4 1% F1 8% 32 g T 6 =) & #£ Python [E] & I |y
PyConfig_ Read () PRI KALE: #&[F filesystem_encoding, DA PyConfig [ E
filesystem_errors,

#t % (Ellocale encoding (@IS 4HE) .
finder (SHbgy) — MY, & EWEIELEY import A F K loader (WAZE).

¢ Python 3.3 §4&, A WTERRIA SRS 1 UIAAE F 48 22 (meta path finder) € {§i[f] sys .meta_path,
Mis44€28 B ¥ % (path entry finder) € {#Jf] sys.path_hooks.

#%2[E) PEP 302, PEP 420 fl PEP 451 DL T fift 58 2 40 .
floor division (In] FIUREBRIL) 1] 1 MG - 25 B R i B O OB B vk 1) N BBUBR RV IE S 12

/). Bm, AR 1L /7 4 WEHEESRE 2, B float (JRENEL) ERIEIIRIMER 2,75 RFE. @
HE, (-11) // 4pEERRE -3, HER -2.75 #ié T EEA4E 5. #H2([E PEP 238,

function (X)) —HHABIARK, EREEI N2 Ll B0 AR EESEK LM &, &
SUT | AT B 5 R R A B AT . s 2 Eparameter (23%) . method (F53%), DA function £
i -

function annotation (FXERY) K2 8EEEAE R —Mannotation ([EIRE) .

ek BE R R 2 [ElR o g, e AT @S2 W int 5180, ElgH @ int [
H{E:

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:
return a + b

bR A EIRE A R FE function ZEE AT wEANfRRE .
st 2 [Flvariable annotation #1 PEP 484, Y a I hRemdiiik. BN EREMRETER T, 3

annotations-howto,

e
W
6]

_ future__ future ffiA=: from _ future_  import <feature>, G5/ HiELS i HILEAE Python
AR A PR B EIME (R BEEE, AR R ni A . T __future_ BHAIREET
feature (Fh#%) WIRER(E. Fith import PASTAH FIS A BORAA, 1R DAE W— BT B e (TR 1
WHCHE R BRES T, AR EMEsE (e s) mETHEZATEE:

15


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0498
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0451
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0238
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

>>> import __ future_
>>> _ future__ .division
_Feature((2, 2, 0, 'alpha', 2), (3, 0, 0, 'alpha', 0), 8192)

garbage collection (Lp¥mlly) HEFCIEHEA TGRS, A4 HBYEFE. Python ST EIL, 2iF
12 WG (reference counting), DA K — 1 RE[E g A A B 2 HEJG B (reference cycle) ()G EE 735 1]
i (cyclic garbage collector) ZR5E . 3 IR i LA g #5438 A T il .

generator ([E14:2%) — & nl{Hgeneraror iteraior ([EVERFENCEE) B . EHEERGE FHIEFER,
EARFKZEEE T vield #AN, fELE—RFIWME, @S] ik for [EE, #i2PA next ()
R, BRI — R
TE A AT R o AR S EVE R R, (AL e, i gE R FnE A BERE. B 4%
R EARERERE, IR e s, DAk 36,

generator iterator ([EIZ:23EFUCES) —{f generator ([EVAERS) KT ESLA .
B yield S5 EHifey, [ERt M BRI TIRAE (3E R M E P ay BAR) . #(E
i)%iﬁ%%[ﬁlfﬁﬂ%%, B I AT (BTSSR 2 T B 4 1) R = T AN
[A]).

generator expression ([EEZNETA) —HemEERRGERTN. BEHERG -MEFETX, %
Wi for 4], ez T DB E . MR L MRS 1 70, S amEdNe
(150 e S E A 22 {4 -

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

generic function ({Z%IpA5X) — 8 d 2 M sRA AR, ek 0GB W 1 R E AR B R, IF
LY S01 o B 2 2 P WORARR £ 1, 2 ol i BETE 3300 (dispatch algorithm) 2K(ETE

a5 2 [Flsingle dispatch (B—3FRE) #3E#RMH . functools.singledispatch () #EAfi#efl PEP
443,

generic type (JZIMIE]) —fHAEEID; 2 81k (parameterized) [Fnpe (ZUE]); H#H 2 A258E, Bt
list fl dict. EHHAE ER = MEE,

2z 2E4AE. PEP 483, PEP 484, PEP 585 fll typing 4.
GIL 352[Elglobal interpreter lock (430 22858H) .

global interpreter lock (X FLEANE) CPython ELia I HIAOAEH], H DAREGRAEHS A — A T 44
RESLAT Python [)byrecode ({3 TCHHMS) . FEMMEYAEA (AFEREMEEAE, Wdict) HEH
WEGEIf 77 (concurrent access) Ffg kg, LA AT DAk CPython AU B, S e ELEey, &l
FLER R S INE) 238474 (multi-threaded), (AR & G ik 4w 22 SR PR AOME 25 RBIER LAY — KB
2471 (parallelism)

SRIM, AL Femial, Mm@ BEmse st =0, Mt e T 4 o () S 5 R 4
(computationally intensive) FJ{E#::, W DAMEES: GIL. 54, ¥E#fT VO Wy, GIL 482 Eryhfidis: .

R S TR GIATAE ] e (A S AR AR 8 e L R B S ) A% IR AR
oy, HEFE— ) R B E T, ke era rBsk. —BRE, FEaiE Masem e, el
PR ERMERT 2, JEIAT 0 ) A A A

hash-based pyc (#EEZRHEN pye) — (7 CALES (bytecode) W f7AR , & o FH AR EME T N & 3 ME S AE i 52
R IG MURe ], A A 3. 55 2(E] pyc-invalidation.,

hashable (W[#E[EIRY) WR — WY A — LM, ZEEEEGEY PR WS (BFE M
__hash__ () method) , HA[E AW EMILE (EFHE—M _eq () method) , HEE
=T 2 E . el 4l SRR 5 i 2 m] S 2, e 0 ZE A A [ it A (EV

A HEEINE (hashability) (—{E 4 (F Al JIE dictionary (F4t) MY8EA set () HKE, HEELE
T R H TR T AR E M

KZ W) Python A 5 [FE ) (4R 2 AT BE TR s Als# A 2sss (B4 list B dictionary) [FIARE; mWiA
Az e (510 tuple (JCAHL) Al frozenset) , A EEMKICE 2R EEN, EMA & A 2] 5

16 Appendix A. #iiEER


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0443
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0443
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0483
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0585

Installing Python Modules, [ 3.10.13

By, AR HE AE class FEB, JE Sy e piEL B 3 ER . ©M7E A g A
EAMEN (BAFemMeE g ), meMisEEENRAEE e ido .

IDLE Python f#] Integrated Development and Learning Environment (¥4 BH 25 BLEL B FEEE ), idle 2 —fHE A
() A A LR AR IR BT, BRI Python FUEETESEATRROAS— 2 g AR 11t .

immutable (Anf88¥E)  —HEAG EEEAYE. A3y, A wple (JT4) . B8
PSRN RERE Y o AR — O R (LB A, MBS, — R e . e MAE TR B
EME T, PHEE A6, B0 dictionary (7#) i — 1 4

import path (FEAPKAR) A6 E (54278 B ) 53, MARLA B ErE import FLAHNE , & #liparh
based finder (FRAIRIFMES) SN E . 7F import IR, M7 EHFEEZHRE sys.
path, {H¥A & (subpackage) M5, BEWAEERRKHLEM N _path_ B

importing (FEA) —ffliffE. —EBIALH ) Python RexURE AT DAZE IS M A, W5 —MBAL 1) Python

FEAHE A -
importer (FEAZ) —MREESHLBMABMYIE; EWER finder (Fgds) Widloader (BALR) P
.

interactive (FLEhI)) Python A7 H. B H s, & Fm 1T DATE L i B 7 0l A B ORE
H, SCHATEMEHERI MR . REES) python, RTEALMEIH (ATHRERE b 7R IRIY
FEN Y s g R ) . JE R WIRUMTAA SR BRI SR ERER I (G help()) .

interpreted (Fii#ff)) Python &R ARG T, M AT, N ME S TR Lol WEA
(L TCALE (bytecode) Ak HIAFAE . 5/ IS W] DA B BEEA T, AN WAt 57 5 —fl el
FTAE, SREFPATE . AR S T LA S B/ BREREN, A EMmERREEE
HEATREANG . A2 Eineracive (HEH)) .

interpreter shutdown (FiFEgsBP) 7 Python EEANVGEKBIPARE, & &t A —(HFRIRRF B, FEHE
G RE I A W B AR, BRI AN A AR B SR R AL M . Bt & 2 KIE 35 S ele % (garbage
collector), & REEIMBEEME ¥ A E R 0 (destructor) 5% 553 | F 17 [ I (weakref callback), [FI3
PR RECRS . 72 B BB B T AR A EriB B 4 A 41, IIEE BT R AY EVE ] BEAS A 1R
AT (R E) T pa X B A 2 2 i )

ERER B E 2R, 2 main_ B EUERGEATHEA O AATIE

iterable (W[[EfCHPE) —TEBEE)—k [ 08 Hob s S 4 o W EMR I R B 38 BT A 1 551 24 )
(82 1ist. str fll tuple) FIFLLIRFHIBIE], B)E dict ., #2400, PARARITEFRAYEAT class
Y, HEJRYE class 5 __iter_ () method B{J& B {ESequence (JF%)) wEEM __getitem__ ()
method, #Z¥I{4 2 W EMR P

A EURYI AT S for EIREIAIFF S HAL T 2 FSIAHT (zip ()« map () ...). &—EATEI4)
PHEES | g A E R iter () KB, B GERZY A REHERR . HEMR R 7 et
—#AfH AT (one pass) JEA. T HIEUCARE, WH A—EEIFY iter () B ATEEERLEY
F. for BEIAN G B BMEREIE LS, B adr YRR A M2 8, FRTEEIE b AR
HZEUE . BigzElierator (EURES). sequence (JE%)) Flgenerator ([E1ERE),

iterator ([EURZ%) —MHEFERERRAY:. EEHPEYESCESH _ next () method (B &1 T &
KR next () ) ERFEERNR P AISIEE - & AT R, 154 stopIteration
Bilsh. BLiE, ZEMCZIYEC AT, MET3HE _ next_ () method [yif—2 Ny, #F €
PR % stopIteration, [EIREFNZEA M __iter_ () method, T & [mHEMCEMIIFAE,
BT AR EMR 2 A2 nTEM ¢, BT DA A K 22 s ) HA T [EU (i35 . — 1 I BE A 151
Gb, RERZMER (multiple iteration passes) FUREAX A . AP (B2 1ist) ERRIREE
BLES iter () RREHE for BT HEHA TR, MEELE—MEHmERS. AR ER K
i (?Eﬁ) e, g e AT —m EMC g AR . R e A R ER e, HER
WG — S A .

£ typeiter SCH ] AR B £ &

CPython F{fi:4fi: CPython [EIAZ ip 4t — i arifds (DRI AESRE __iter O ) EMEM
7E o

key function (ZpAx) k=37 58 = (collation function) & — 1 B BERY (callable) pE =, ‘& & [a]{#—

18 F A HEF (sorting) B %E [ (ordering) FO{H. B4, locale.strxfrm () Bl FAREIE —{i 7 fif [ ok
B HEF B HE 8

17



Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

Python T2 TR, #iHe3Z DAGE ek A A il T 20k 24 8 7 X B EFE min () L max () .
sorted (). list.sort (). heapg.merge (). heapg.nsmallest (). heapg.nlargest ()
Fl itertools.groupby () .

H YA DA S, SRS, B4, str.lower () method ] DAVEEIAS 43K /INES HEFF Y 88 oFi
Ko B, — AR WA lambda R PEE, Hla0 lambda r: (r[0], r[2]). 54b,
operator BAHFRAL T =18 bR = RS ER =X (constructor): attrgetter ()., itemgetter ()
methodcaller (). BRFAUITESL AN AR EH, w2 EmmHET .

keyword argument (B3t 5|8) w52 Eargument (5]31).

lambda [ ¥i—expression (JEZE) FrALSH—E 2447 E)K R (inline function), A% b PR B SR AH .
#£57 lambda KX HFEVE 2 lambda [parameters]: expression

LBYL Look before you leap. (= JEMIf&AT.) 15 4 5 EU S e e A7 ny sk 2 42 2 1, PRk S [E g
o EEEREEAFP FERE L, HENSOLEA7 L 1 BAIEE.

TE—HZ s, LBYL a7 [ =B Al (%17 Z 5] A T 8iEW&{: (race condition) 1)
JaBE . FITNPA T AESCHE if key in mapping: return mappinglkey], WA — @457
W2 ARMEAEE IR Z /T, 1€ mapping HRERR T key, HIRZARACHSRE € K%L 1.1@ ] DA 85 (lock)
o {fi fl EAFP %t 7 =R fR(E

locale encoding ([sJ3§4fl) #£ Unix I, &2 LC_CTYPE [B 3% E W 4 5. =l A locale.
setlocale (locale.LC_CTYPE, new_locale) KiiE.

1r Windows |, B2 ANSI{UCHEE (code page, iUl cpl252),
locale.getpreferredencoding (False) A DA AREUA: 5k 4 A .

Python fii [l filesystem encoding and error handler (F%¢ 22 4% 4t A8 5= i HH PR =) 7 Unicode fi %44
RN TCAHRR 222 F 2 K T ()

list (H#3%51]) —1# Python [El#(K)sequence (J73). EVE B4 T4 list, & H B R HADE = i —1{@
W% (array) MiEEANE — {045 5B 51 (linked list) Ilﬁﬁﬁ?ﬂ@ﬁﬁl%f 72 O(1),

list comprehension (HpFI&FAIETY) M A AR I 7 51 A &0 e, [ ERAS SR A1

list [E{E A B vk, result = ['{:#04x}'.format (x) for x in range (256) if x %

1 GEVE— e list, HoP s 0 2 255 @EE], Ara s+ sl (0x.), if 74
SEEEEEERT . AREREE, M range (256) ITA TR IR

loader (H{AZY) —MAEERABANYIM. BUEEFR MAE Load_module () ) method (J5%).
WAL E T W finder (SA58%) [, HLZAEGHRE PEP 302, B ikabstract base class (55t
JEHE]), #%2[F importlib.abce.Loader,

magic method (BEHTJiik) special method (F§5R75%) W9—EARIE XA 35 .

mapping (¥HW) —FEERYE, BB EN A, HABE/E abstract base classes (15 &K
[E]) &, Mapping 8{ MutableMapping fif & & ) method. #if{fJ4E dict. collections.
defaultdict. collections.OrderedDict il collections.Counter,

meta path finder (mﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ) —FEKEH#F sys . .meta_path [ E 1 finder (FAfies). JCEEEH
M AR EEL YL AE 38 B S48 35 (path entry finder) FHBI{HEAIA] .

A A TC RS AR %*ﬁ%ﬁgﬂiéﬂ method, #32[F] importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder,

metaclass (JCJE]) —7& class [ class, Class EZ%i1BFE €87 —{f class 2458 . —1f class dictionary (¢
#), PAK 1 base class (JJIRHHE]) (19513 . Metaclass £ 5545 3738 — 1518, [FVE7 3% class. KEZ#
E’J%#Fli%; I FE U G it R B /E . Python AYHFE]Z XY & REIEVE ST F %1 1Y) metaclass.
TR B AR T B TR, (R H 7R ZERF, metaclass F] DASRAEEIR HAEFERRE %, B
%T)ﬁ@?&;jg.@ PEAFEL, ST s et BEW S . EER G (singleton), Ux&%?g

H: TF

T £ % A AE metaclasses Z5 i 1R F) .

method (Jjik) —fi7E class A<BBEIE AR . 412 method {EIELH class T2 — (I g, A
EAF G R B B E e S argument (5180) (M5 #ERE HREE self). &[] funcion
(BEX) Hlnested scope (HLRAERI) .

18 Appendix A. #iiEER


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302

Installing Python Modules, [ 3.10.13

method resolution order (JjiEfEHINT) 7 EEMRATIE T /& AE AT 4R IR S, base class (RIS
[E)) BHARFMIET . BRES 2.3 4, Python ELREAR Il M LM, F52(E Python 2.3 it
DTV SEATNE o

module (i) —f##5{E: Python P25 HY A4k ¥/ (organizational unit) F4 . BLAHA — 18 iy 4 25 A,
EWEEE Python Y. BLALEFE timporting WEAE, WA A Python,
58 Fpackage (£45).

module spec (B#IBIRE) MR H, B HREAMSLR import FHEH & . B/ importlib.
machinery.ModuleSpec [—1{HEH.

MRO 5 %[Elmethod resolution order (7 H:8EATIET) -

mutable)(ﬁj‘ﬁ%ﬁ:) AP AT AR E M RE, (HAERFEMR 1d O o B2 Eimmutable (AR5
).

named tuple (Fif#7C81) #iaF [named tuple (Fff447CH) | 2451 tuple R IILATREIEY class, HE M
A 5] (indexable) TC W AT DA 4% B M AAFI . i SEZE)E class AT AR HABAYRF -

5 L [Fl U ([F) /2 named tuple, 45 time.localtime () fl os.stat () FEM{E. J5—MET

B sys.float_info:

>>> sys.float_info[l] # Iindexed access
1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp # named field access
1024

>>> isinstance (sys.float_info, tuple) # kind of tuple

True

45 %% named tuple ZEIZEFE] (1 E6). 5%, —1# named tuple 157 DA —1fi IE X1 class & 362K
sy, HEL% class 2K H tuple, HEFR T FIAMNL (named field) RIW] . 3E%HMY class A AT T
e, AT DAE A TRkeR =X (factory function) collections.namedtuple () AL, BFH Mt
Y —LEEHAMY) method, 35 2% method W] fE 2 7E T 55 ok [EJ## Y named tuple H, VAL F]K) .

namespace (M%) SEPEAAHY . G4 MEPA dictionary (FH#lL) BEE/E. AN, 2
) KR 4 25, TEY R (78 method ) A SR G2 25 . v 4% 25 RIEE f iy 1k v 44
g, AWM. BN, MKl builtins.open fll os.open () @iFim T M1 4 25 [ AR
IR i 4 2 T S H EH A w0 IR A A B — M R X, 2RO o vl s e A T bl 1
4, B4 random.seed () B{ itertools.islice () BiREHIE R, B2 ESEH random
Ml itertools BIAHAEEAE.

namespace package (Ar#%sMIAEME) —{H PEP 420 package (40F), &I\ REFE T450F (subpackage)
—fHERE. A AP AT R EVA B 2k, T LA PR 2 — Mregular package (iE
AP, FEEMEES _init .py EEHE.

FtizElmodule (F4) .

nested scope (HUIKTEIIR) REEIZ B AN E 5% (enclosing definition) HYf S B RE Ty BRI, —1il e
X MARAE S — MR e s, WEERE2 Mg m b, @i, eHREET, &
ARAE PSS P 2 I, Tk P L il S BT e (E RV el R R B TR, 4
Ik U AE A 4 a5 W RBUR FT A . nonlocal AFFESNEME ST E A

new-style class (BiAMiE) —MWHE 4, ©RIGBAEIA N class ¥ ¢4 Fr i I class JEA%. 787359 1
Python it , HAAHTE class A4 RESHE ] Python BRI . ZERMIPIGE, 1802 __slots__. Hiikss
(descriptor). J& 1k (property). __getattribute__ (). class method (¥[EIJ5¥:) Fi static method ([F)

REE)
object (¥fF) HAIKE (BIESME) MgiERWITE (method) WATATE R . & HRTAMnew-style class
(BrUEE]) At #K base class (FEEHHE)

package (£4F) — B Al 404 74 e ol 35 5 0 & T4 1Y Python module, MFEAR Fit, WE2HA
__path__ J&VERY Python #ibk,

Wt Flregular package (IEFEA:) Flnamespace package (4423 BEAE) .

19


https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/
https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

parameter (ZY{) 7Efuncrion (PR3() B method i FEH ) — iy 24 B4 (named entity), B F5IH% KX fE
(B2 —Mfargument (5190), sSAERLAFE TR 2518, SAH TR ) 2 Bosz

* positional-or-keyword (VBB BHSET) + 5] DAd 8 45 5 iR VR R 48 5 5| Spl R
58 BRSHWITESAL, BUPA TR foo Fl bar:

’def func (foo, bar=None): ... ‘

* positional-only (PEFRAIEL) : H5I]—8 HAEH IO ERpR (A 5 | . ek 2 8 R
W/ FoC, W] ATERZ T OCHI T E SR A E 28, BIUILATR I posonlyl Fl posonly2:

’def func (posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional_or_keyword): ... ‘

* keyword-only ({EFRBAGET) : f80]—08 H A8 ABH S F e iy 51 9. e =y 2 30 %
W A — WAL 2 R 5 2 8 (var-positional parameter) B{ 2 BEATNY * T, BUATDATEHAR
ERIEREABET 2, UL TR kw_onlyl F1 kw_only2:

def func(arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ...

* var-positional (fEREHEIE) : 45U —HRELMER VI gHR L A E5 1 3 (TEC P2
EZHUEMIOIET | M2 AN . BRSO ERE 2 WA E L~ AGERR, Bl

args:

def func(*args, **kwargs): ...

* var-keyword ({EEHEMGET ) FEAPTHHRENEEHORBE TS 8 (FECyH s 2
HATA B 5 | 8z 4h) . BSOS LS AT E i L > AR, Bl L
B kwargs .
ST PAFE IS | B R E A B TR, AT DAE)— S8 1) 5 | S o TR
bt 2 BN B £ Wargument (5180 H. # A EF RG] M2 B 2E. inspect.
Parameter class, function Z i, DA PEP 362,
path entry (PEFSIEH ) FEimport path (EABAR) WH—MNLE, Wipath based finder (FEABEAR R AR
%) S E AR import (KA .
path entry finder (PEFEIEH =-Mi2%) W¢ sys.path_hooks H1 Ay — 1 0] BF 1Y 47 {4 (callable) (7 R —
\Epath entry hook) ft [l 8¢ —F finder, BFI1E WA DA— AW path entry g iF4H .
BT IR AR TH H A EY EAE ) method, 352 ([F) importlib.abe.PathEntryFinder,
path entry hook (PRRIHHE]) F£ sys.path_hook %13 Fff— 1 BT FERYH{2F (callable), #8158 4na]
FE—W4E Bipath entry h IR, Rl & [l —{Wpath entry finder (BEFRTEH FAEE).
path based finder (FLRERFEHITIEZY) THRRAUIEIE F 48 B (meta path finder) Z—, B8 {E—1#import
path GBI .
path-like object (JEMETS¥IME) WL RERE RS BIEDIEITDUR—BF RSN st
5 bytes Y, B —MHEAE os.PathLike WMWY, BEEIFIY os. fspath () R, —ff

%48 os.PathLike W E MY ABHIE(EIE str 5 bytes R AFIKLL; 1M os. fsdecode ()
I os.fsencode () HIAMEA]JHAHEM: str I bytes BI&EHE. |1 PEP 519 ] A,

PEP Python Enhancement Proposal (Python [E4#222), PEP &3 aksHEIR S0, B #EE] Python #HEER
R, sE AR Python 1 —ff #r DI RE s s D RE MO AL P FIER % . PEP JERZ B (IL i i B AT &
DA B D) RE G TE 1 S5
PEP W7EAE H Y, 22 E B ThRE R 5. AL R o BRI 0 B R i = e, AREAA
Python % FHERERYFEE), & Sbil Ay 3 Hl . PEP AV B e s et B sk Fre B 5
B

#H2([F PEP 1,

portion (J34y) FEH —HEMMM—HESE (WATRERAAAE—M zip fE) , BLUEEEE —HHH
EA{4 (namespace package) H T EEL, HWI[E PEP 420 PR ERR.

K

A

20 Appendix A. #iiEER


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0519
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0001
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420

Installing Python Modules, [ 3.10.13

positional argument (.5 51%) FH2Eargument (51#).

provisional API (¥47 API) 47 API 245, 102K = E W B2 (backwards compatibility) {7 3
W, WCEREHERR Y APL, BESR G, HEE MR EE TR, M EEReE ERNE T,
EARAZ OB N BREELE, W ieg BB mEAHAN ST (LR aEERE N m). S
S FIR G Mg HhEE—— U AP RN A Z BT R S0 B AR B A B 2 hr . B A &84k

RIS BT 4T APL, [a)4 A28 s o th Sl E) [ Rz A ARIEDS 28 ) — STl B 5 ) )
158K G ST BB — MR [ AR AR A AR E) )y 22
T I 30 A (A v R =X e R i R () AN Tt A, Tl A T 2 P R () 25 8 A ) e i B vt
it 2([E PEP 411 T 8 Z 41 .

provisional package (¥1784F) #E&Eprovisional API (84T API),

Python 3000 Python 3.x R ¥ A ERE (RACARTAITER), B 3 MM 2 EEE AR, ) ol
PAKEESE) [Py3k].

Pythonic (Python Jalfkty) — ALK —BAR @, EMEN T Python 5 e ST AIRE, A28
A HCAbE 5 A S A VERE A . BN, Python R WAy —REE A, 2EH M for B
B, BT ERY BT TR TR . 32 HALRE S EEA SR A, AR AR
Python it A A7 IR @ (0 11— (R B e et AU -

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

HIBZN, DA IAEREAER . BAA Python Jl# :

for piece in food:
print (piece)

qualified name (KR #4f%) —H BB, BHEURKE —FRALR S E I 3] 24l b E =1
class, pRzUE method [y [#AE 1, 41 PEP 3155 HifEFR. HRTEE MR class T 5, BRES T
HLHY 2 R ] -

>>> class C:
class D:
def meth (self):
pass

>>> C.__ _qualname__

IC’

>>> C.D.__gualname_

'C.D'

>>> C.D.meth._qualname_
'C.D.meth'

wRIRG | AR, 7 ATRE & & (fully qualified name) j2 3R i WA 1) SE BE BE 0 IR BE AR, AUHE(TAn]
MAXEM, Bl email .mime.text:

>>> import email .mime.text
>>> emaill.mime.text. name
'email.mime.text'

reference count (ZRGHE) Bt IER S ML H— WP 2 HEHECT BRI R, ©aufE
PRECE (deallocated). 2 IHFHEUE # 1E Python REsUaGh & R E|, (HE[EVECPyhon BN — 18 B #
JLR. sys BAEFR T —MH getrefcount () pRaX, A7 Beatflial DAY % o 22 o] 43— {4
P2 IR

regular package (IERUEME) — MG package (B1F), HIan—MEE __init_ .py HEMHE.
ak s FElnamespace package (4423 &) .

21


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0411
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3155

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

_slots__ 7£ class [ER R —AE 4y, BRI TEICE S BOEER 2, AR E ) dictionary (i),
HETA TR, BEARZRNTIREE , (HE 7 B DAIE e, Al PR B AR IR E — (o
(memory-critical) [ FH R 2 v A7 e S B 491 ) 2 LIS (ED

sequence (JE4l) —fHierable (R[EMRPILF), EiE# __getitem_ () special method (FFikIT¥E), i
BRT | AC B AR R, EEFR T M __len_ () method ZR[AI 3% FHI R, —Lk
Flry) BFfFE 1ist. str, tuple flbytes, FHER, MR dict WHHE _ getitem ()
Ml __len_ (), {HEWAEIE B (mapping) AL F5, PIEHA 7 226 AL & 1immutable
B, AR
4 E M) (abstract base class) collections.abce. Sequence F3% | — B N E & A1,

AMERFY _ getitem_ () Ml __len_ (), BT count (). index (). __contains__ ()
Ml __reversed_ (). BEMEMBEFNMAHEE, WA register () PHFEHEIE.

set comprehension (SEALAIER) —FEZH W, ACE B8 v [EC ) 14 Hh i) 42 30 5 4 e
=, [EH e P45 S DL—1# set [0]f#, results = {c for ¢ in 'abracadabra' if c not
in 'abc'} gEA—MFHF set: {'r', 'd'}. #E2([F comprehensions.

single dispatch (¥.—J)%)  generic function (ZTER) FAIEN—EE, FElt, BEVER) RS R
—5| # i AE],

slice (VJ)y) — 1B, &8 & WS — Bsequence (J¥5)) WH—a. @y —BY R R
i R 45 5% (subscript notation) [1, #57 E 4 2 ¥, MY MMM E %, #wm
variable_name[1:3:5]. FEFE9E () FF880ERT, &6 slice Wit

special method (¥§¥kJ5i7k) —RE @ Python FEJIFFNY[Y) method, 3R B (FI AT SRS, 4
Ty &8 method 144 A5 & e B SE AN 45 2 A Wil FJi[E). Special method 7E specialnames H14 4
(IR .

statement (BAR) PRIASZ B (suite, ARG TEIL]) P30, BRI —
expression (GEFX), BUREHMET (HII0 £, while B for) MBMMEML—.

strong reference ([F1£M) 7£ Python fty C APL 1, 35| RS KA 5 IS I 936 5195 o
FERIEES | JH N AT E S I8 1 Py_INCREF () AFREUGHT | W AE MRS I T i# i Py _DECREF () K
e,

Py_NewRef () Ha\Al A, — P IOEI2 I . 07, 7R B2 IR §, A7
WIE2 8 L py_DECREF () Bz, DAiEfENR—MH2 M.
HakzElborrowed reference ({EH2M).

text encoding (3L #if%) Python A A¢ a2 ER 2 —1{ Unicode 5%} (code point) #J 741 (HEEYE U+0000 --
U+10FFFF 2 [H]). #EREFo AR —WEE, OB SMLE— 6 e P .

H—8 FEB F SAL B JCALF 5, R [4mfis) , 148 7 oA 51 Bpr i or % 7 5 B AR ) T A
(decoding) |,

A Z AR ST PSR (codecs), “EMBESIREE [ S04 1.

text file (ZC7PRER) —MREEFEUNE A str Wl file object (REEYIME) . W, UFHEE
B b R AR EUAE TC A ] (1 RN (byte-oriented datastream) [ [ 8 i Birext encoding (SCF 4fil) .
SCFRERMB A AU (o 3K 'w') BAERESR. sys.stdin, sys.stdout PAK
io.StringIO BIEH.

A2 Ebinary file (Z“HEFIEE), B —AAELREBUNE A 815 T4 E 1 (bytes-like object) BT
B/ JLN

triple-quoted string (=3155[E15=H) = (HE5]95 ( ) 85158 O) BMEELS AW —MW7 5. #EA T
[EIEA L OLE A S5 | 587 2B i N T BE, (HERFFZIER, e Ra . eMERn]
PATE 52 H A 2 A B (E] (unescaped) () 515 | 55 A1 &5 [ 55, 1 HL'E AN 75 {4 38 44 5 JC (continuation
character) AT PABSHR AT, 38 (A5 T 1M7E S s (B0 2 R RS (ETA I

type (M(E])) —{f Python ¥R EIEE T e EEE MY SHEY A —MEE. —MPH
FRET AR ER __class__ B ARAFH, #iPA type (ob3) HMR.

type alias (REIE#) —EREMFEFER, Ei#2ERES—E#ERF (dentifier) L.
REIE)S A 2 ER 7 (1ype hint) A . B0

\lﬁﬁﬁ.
),

29 Appendix A. #iiEER



Installing Python Modules, [ 3.10.13

def remove_gray_shades (
colors: list[tuple[int, int, int]]) -> list[tuplel[int, int, int]]:
pass

FIPARGERG, BRAT AT

Color = tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: list[Color]) -> list[Color]:
pass

w20 typing Hl PEP 484, A IWIIRERHEIA .

type hint (BERR)  —Hannowarion (EIRE), EfgE —REE. —{H class B — K12 Hak ]
FHH{ERTEINAE.

RUEH RS IR, A28 Python [EIHIF, {H M EIReZIE 4 T HACA A, [EREHR B) IDE
St RE A #l 4 (completion) Al E ## (refactoring) .

4 3 5 . class JB MR ORI R 2N O & I s ) M B EHR R, AR A LA A typing.
get_type_hints () RTEHL.

2L typing #l PEP 484, £ HLIIRERIHIA -

universal newlines (GlJHEF73I0) — MR E SCFIR (text stream) {53, @44 AR i 1915 [ElR EE)
—AFIIEE R Unix 721 H '\n'. Windows 1] "'\r\n' FI# Macintosh €] '\r'. #H2([E
PEP 278 1 PEP 3116, DA bytes.splitlines () WYMHINTIE.

variable annotation (S28{(EIF%) — (R 8EL class JB i annotation ([FIf).
(EVRES sl class JMERE, BRELZSEFRIER) :

class C:
field: 'annotation'

SYEREE T AR L ERRT (ype hint): BN, FEES BRI RIS int CEE) (A

count: int = 0

5 B ERR 1Y) REVATE annassign T2 6 A FFEAR I R .

st [Flfunction annotation (FE[EIEE ). PEP 484 F1 PEP 526, 4 ILIhREHIA . BN EREN L
B, 75 2[E annotations-howto.,

virtual environment ([EIfERES) —H %/ EE (cooperatively isolated) [ F 7B LS, fiEi# Python f¥){di /1]
A R RE UG DAL SE RN THA) Python BREIE (4, RIS € 38 i) —fH &R 414 T A9 HiAth Python JfE F 72
KT EEATE.

s venv,

virtual machine ([EIEERERS) — 8 5¢ 4 b 0CHE 7 2 S8 19 BB (computer). Python [ [E) e #% & & #117
Hibytecode ({TCALTE) Ak B ¥ A9 (L TCALTS

Zen of Python (Python Z[F]) Python st HISEPT 5%, HIEIAA BR SEARAGE T e = - sl
KA A EE) X RATICRIMA [import this] AHREIE,

23


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0278
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3116
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

24

Appendix A. #iiEER



APPENDIX B

BARELEFIRA S 14

i SEEI] SO 7 Sphinx  (— & (E) Python [EIW]SCHF IR RS O SCPRIERERR ) 4B reStructured Text 45
TR R AR R i

Wil Python B B, ik H 1155 1 T EI SCARBLE AR BB BAT TR, AR ERI AR, #5572
reporting-bugs FUTHT, [ AH BRIl FAM i BBy B B A

et
e Fred L. Drake, Jr., Jflf Python SCPF T HAERYAITE # DA K — KM EIERIVES
* A3 reStructuredText F1 Docutils T 41/ Docutils B2 ;
e Fredrik Lundh 454, Sphinx #¢//#) Alternative Python Reference #1#| 1 #1521 F & .

B.1 Python {898 BRKE

% NFR I Python 13 M35 . Python 4223 p% 2 )& A1 Python [FIH] (4 B kil . Python B (E) R 4G i h
TAT M ERE R, # 7 Misc/ACKS .

TEFAE] Python A (1488 g B B8R A 4 3 35 [EDRR A [ET ] SO - e T A B R g AL A !

25


https://www.sphinx-doc.org/
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/rst.html
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.10/Misc/ACKS

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

26

Appendix B. B8 (FBAS #



appeENDIX C

i E IR

C.1 &icio

Python 2 1 7 B S22 0 5 AR R 2T 97 B (CWI, R https://www.cwinl/) [ Guido van Rossum & 1990
ERFHETAE, B 2/EE—EEE ABC SEE1E4E . [F)%8 Python 08 T &£ 3K B Hifth A EER,
Guido {32 H FEAEH .

1995 4E, Guido {r4E JE 5i M 25 WriE i B KA B iF 9T A 5] (CNRI, 5, https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/) #4548
fliAE Python fit) T4, EWEAREIEFE 7%l iy 2 AR A .

2000 4£ 7. H, Guido F1 Python #%.0» B % [#] ) 2% 2| BeOpen.com [E])i{,37. T BeOpen PythonLabs [# [ . [
4+ H , PythonLabs [ P53 Digital Creations (¥i[E] Zope Corporation; & https://www.zope.org/). 2001
4E, Python ##43L4-6r (PSF, K https://www.python.org/psf/) 37, g —{HEEHEA Python FHE %2
EHEIRENT A7 1) IR R 44K . Zope Corporation J& PSF f)—H & & &

Jir A7 B Python JRAKSZBHIRAY (A BB EFE, 2(E hups//opensource.org/) . M b, KEH{HAE4
By Python JAS, o2 GPLAHZAH; DAR FARAE 4 25 M A 1 22 [E.

BERRA | BA Fh #EE GPL 114 7
090 1.2 | AEH 1991-1995 | CWI =
132152 |12 1995-1999 | CNRI 2=
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI o
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com | 15
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI 5
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF 7w
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF =
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 | 2001 PSF =
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF =
2.13 2.1.2 2002 PSF 2
22 DAL 2.1.1 2001 £4- | PSF =

fiiE): GPL MIAREIAZ RN 21E GPL N #[E] Python, A4 GPL, 1) Python $ZAEHS AT DA 455 (1)
BRI A, (A B 5 o IR . GPL AHZR B #2 HE 1S Python W] PA%S & A7 GPL R
SE R HH B ERRERIARTT.

27


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

IR 2SN T, £ Guido FRE NIATH, FfHE LA 1 B [ R(E AT A

C.2 FANREMHLIEMFGXER Python BHISHER

Python FCHFIEI SR RZAE 2 LR PSF 424 &4

% Python 3.8.6 B4R, [EIHASCH:rpagaifl, R BN HAWRE XA, 2908 FEIZHE (dual licensed) 7 PSF #%
WEA #1 VA K Zero-Clause BSD % #¢ .

A LEHAN A Python SRR BLA R R B0 S5 SEARRER G BB REZ LR — g . B RE 2
FHERI A SERETE L, 2 O T 3R 09 34 20

C.2.1 ¥ PYTHON 3.10.13 #Y PSF % &%

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation.
— ("PSEF"), and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise.
—using Python

3.10.13 software in source or binary form and its associated.
—documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF.
—hereby

grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,

analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative.
—works,

distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.10.13 alone or in any derivative

version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's.
—notice of

copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation; All.
—~Rights

Reserved" are retained in Python 3.10.13 alone or in any derivative.
—version

prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.10.13 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made.

—~to Python
3.10.13.

4. PSF is making Python 3.10.13 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

PSF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY.
—OF

EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSEF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY.
—REPRESENTATION OR

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR.
—THAT THE

USE OF PYTHON 3.10.13 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.10.13
FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A.
—RESULT OF

28 Appendix C. ;BERiZiE



Installing Python Modules, [ 3.10.13

MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.10.13, OR ANY.

—DERIVATIVE

6.

THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material.

—breach of

7.

its terms and conditions.

Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.

—relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. .

—This License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name.

—~in a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, .

—or any

8.

third party.

By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.10.13, Licensee.

—agrees

to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 Fj* PYTHON 2.0 j BEOPEN.COM B &

BEOPEN PYTHON BHRIZHESZI5E 1 I

1.

This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects

by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at

(N gkze)

C.2. ARFRHURMFXMERA Python BEHIIER 29




Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

(R L —5)

http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions
granted on that web page.

By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 ¥ PYTHON 1.6.1 g CNRI iR &#

This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property
law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or
with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement

(N maksr)

30

Appendix C. ;BERiZiE




Installing Python Modules, [ 3.10.13

(R L —5)

does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 Fi* PYTHON 0.9.0 E 1.2 §§ CWI {R{EEH

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE.

C.2.5 Fj? PYTHON 3.10.13 [FlEA 3 4 [FI#2X iE#9 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD i%i#

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any
purpose with or without fee is hereby granted.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM
LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR
OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3 #usrIekRany iR 8 MBI

ARG AN S B AR AU N Y P E SR BN B, 502 AE Python BEEIUAS BTk [Eiy 35 =T ik

C.3. #ugFIakienyIR{E BB 31




Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

_random B&H S T DA http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac. jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html ] N #&
7R EEARE A A . DAT 2 AR Al Y 5 48 iy -

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand (seed)
or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

C.3.2 Sockets

socket B4 /Tl getaddrinfo () fil getnameinfo () K=, B WIDE 8% (https:/www.wide.
ad.jp/) [E), AU [A) A D L 8 v e G -

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright

(FgkzE)

32 Appendix C. ;BERiZiE



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html
https://www.wide.ad.jp/
https://www.wide.ad.jp/

Installing Python Modules, [ 3.10.13

(R L —5)

notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the

documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors

may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software

without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS "~ "AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.3 JERFI#¥ socket fR¥%E

asynchat il asyncore 40 A5 DA R :

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.4 Cookie &1

http.cookies HEAH LS DA R :

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software
and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

(N Baksr)

C.3. #ugFIakienyIR{E BB 33




Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

(R L —5)

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 #{TiB[I

trace B E AT B
portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx
http://zooko.com/
mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

C.3.6 UUencode E& UUdecode &E=

uu BRAL R DA :

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.

(N Baksr)

34 Appendix C. ;BERiZiE




Installing Python Modules, [ 3.10.13

(R L —5)

LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO

THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE

FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

— Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML Eixf2 ey

xmlrpc.client AL E AR EIY:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.8 test_epoll

test_epoll B E DA A :

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to

(N Baksr)

C.3. #ugFIakienyIR{E BB 35




Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

(R L —5)

the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select BLFEfHY kqueue 71 Al & DA R -

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "~ "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.10 SipHash24

Python/pyhash. c %4 Marek Majkowski’ 554 Dan Bernstein f{) SipHash24 JEEVERIEE. B8
R

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in

Q)

36 Appendix C. ;BERiZiE




Installing Python Modules, [ 3.10.13

(R L —5)

all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1ittle2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod Hi dtoa

Python/dtoa.c fHE4-AL T C [ dtoa il strtod pRX, A C 1) EERS B2 17 B BOR 7 5 HAHEE . 3% 4R
274 H David M. Gay 257 H [RGB 25, 153 BAE R AR hitps://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http:
[lwww.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c T#E. it 2009 4F 3 H 16 H FFkZ2 0 iGRE 226067 DA MURE B 37 e ] -

/****************************************************************

*

* The author of this software is David M. Gay.
*

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

* % o

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting
documentation for such software.

* % o

* % o

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
* WARRANTY. IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY

* REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY

* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

*

***************************************************************/

C.3.12 OpenSSL

10157 OpenSSL B3 HUATHE -3 R GEA 1, B hashlib, posix. ssl. crypt Bl (I ASLIHL
. IHAh, [HIE) Windows il macOS i) Python 8T i 0.9 OpenSSL B HHEIA:, Pk Mz
S OpenSSL 42 HEf I

LICENSE ISSUES

The OpenSSL toolkit stays under a dual license, i.e. both the conditions of
the OpenSSL License and the original SSLeay license apply to the toolkit.
See below for the actual license texts. Actually both licenses are BSD-style
Open Source licenses. In case of any license issues related to OpenSSL
please contact openssl-core@openssl.org.

OpenSSL License

/* ——
* Copyright (c) 1998-2008 The OpenSSL Project. All rights reserved.

*

Q)

C.3. #ugFIakienyIR{E BB 37



https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c
https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

(R L —5)

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
distribution.

3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this
software must display the following acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit. (http://www.openssl.org/)"

4. The names "OpenSSL Toolkit" and "OpenSSL Project" must not be used to
endorse or promote products derived from this software without
prior written permission. For written permission, please contact
openssl-core@openssl.org.

5. Products derived from this software may not be called "OpenSSL"
nor may "OpenSSL" appear in their names without prior written
permission of the OpenSSL Project.

6. Redistributions of any form whatsoever must retain the following
acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit (http://www.openssl.org/)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE OpenSSL PROJECT " "AS IS'' AND ANY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE OpenSSL PROJECT OR
ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT

NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;

LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

This product includes cryptographic software written by Eric Young
(eay@cryptsoft.com). This product includes software written by Tim
Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

R T S A R S e R S N S S S S N S S e R S S N S N S S N S N S S S N I i S N

Original SSLeay License

Copyright (C) 1995-1998 Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)
All rights reserved.

by Eric Young (eaylcryptsoft.com).

*

*

*

* This package is an SSL implementation written

*

* The implementation was written so as to conform with Netscapes SSL.
*

Q)

38 Appendix C. ;BERiZiE




Installing Python Modules, [ 3.10.13

(R L —5)

This library is free for commercial and non-commercial use as long as
the following conditions are aheared to. The following conditions
apply to all code found in this distribution, be it the RC4, RSA,
lhash, DES, etc., code; not just the SSL code. The SSL documentation
included with this distribution is covered by the same copyright terms
except that the holder is Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Copyright remains Eric Young's, and as such any Copyright notices in

the code are not to be removed.

If this package is used in a product, Eric Young should be given attribution
as the author of the parts of the library used.

This can be in the form of a textual message at program startup or

in documentation (online or textual) provided with the package.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:
1. Redistributions of source code must retain the copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.
2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this software
must display the following acknowledgement:
"This product includes cryptographic software written by
Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)"
The word 'cryptographic' can be left out if the rouines from the library
being used are not cryptographic related :-).
4. If you include any Windows specific code (or a derivative thereof) from
the apps directory (application code) you must include an acknowledgement:
"This product includes software written by Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY ERIC YOUNG " "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

The licence and distribution terms for any publically available version or
derivative of this code cannot be changed. 1i.e. this code cannot simply be
copied and put under another distribution licence

[including the GNU Public Licence.]
/

L A e I S N S S S S N S N S A S S N S S S T SR S S S R S S N N N S T S T S S

C.3. #ugFIakienyIR{E BB 39




Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

C.3.13 expat

M AEAE B pyexpat K EE] ——with-system-expat, #HIZHETEH—MEE expat JFAATE
) A S

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.14 libffi

BRAEfE R E _ctypes PR EE] ——with-system-1ibffi, FHHIFZMETT & H—(HES libfi JFAA1HS
B B A AR

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
*Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED " "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

40 Appendix C. ;BERiZiE




Installing Python Modules, [ 3.10.13

C.3.15 zlib

URAE R S BAR B 2lib A KR PABOR Ik R 2110 JE5E, ARz se g M — M EE 2ib [5G
AR R A 2

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3.16 cfuhash

tracemalloc {#i Y 3EEIFE (hash table) F4E, J2DA cfuhash B2 ([FIRLAE:

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR

(N gkze)

C.3. #ugFIakienyIR{E BB M




Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

(R L —5)

SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.17 libmpdec

MAETEEE _decimal BiAIEF R EE] ——with-system—1libmpdec, 7 Al %41 € H—H(E] 2 libmpdec
PR B A ) A A

Copyright (c) 2008-2020 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 W3C C14N B|RE#

test B CI4N 2.0 HIFLEM (Lib/test/xmltestdata/c14n-20/) &4 W3C #fu} https:
[Iwww.w3.0org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/ githizx, HAEH A 3-clause BSD I HEw 4t

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang),
All Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice,
this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be
used to endorse or promote products derived from this work without
specific prior written permission.

42 Appendix C. ;BERiZiE



https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/
https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

Installing Python Modules, [ 3.10.13

(R L —5)

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT
OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE
OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.19 audioop

audioop B ] SoX T H 1Y g771.c ST A AU A S il:

Programming the AdLib/Sound Blaster

FM Music Chips

Version 2.0 (24 Feb 1992)

Copyright (c) 1991, 1992 by Jeffrey S. Lee

jlee@smylex.uucp

Warranty and Copyright Policy

This document is provided on an "as-is" basis, and its author makes
no warranty or representation, express or implied, with respect to
its quality performance or fitness for a particular purpose. In no
event will the author of this document be liable for direct, indirect,
special, incidental, or consequential damages arising out of the use
or inability to use the information contained within. Use of this
document is at your own risk.

This file may be used and copied freely so long as the applicable
copyright notices are retained, and no modifications are made to the
text of the document. No money shall be charged for its distribution
beyond reasonable shipping, handling and duplication costs, nor shall
proprietary changes be made to this document so that it cannot be
distributed freely. This document may not be included in published
material or commercial packages without the written consent of its
author.

C.3. #ugFIakienyIR{E BB 43




Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

44

Appendix C. ;BERiZiE



APPENDIX D

=
i
|mit
If

Python 13z 3 [EJHA SCH4- 04 IURE :

BB A © 2001-2023 Python Bi{PEREG: 25 . PREE BT AR .

Copyright © 2000 BeOpen.com {4 i — I HEF]

Copyright © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives {4 &4 —JHEF
Copyright © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum {88 —4JJHEF) .

SERMR R G 2 05 .

45



Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

46

Appendix D. [RiEEE



5

JEFE

I § |

2to3,11

>>> 11

_ future_ , 15
_ slots_ ,22

A

abstract base class (W& EKEL) , 11

annotation ([EJE) ,11

argument (5]%) ,11

asynchronous context manager (3 | ¥
RERE) 12

asynchronous generator iterator(JE[ %
B4 #FERE) 12

asynchronous generator (EFFE4 %), 12

asynchronous iterable (3 # T EIX 4 #)
, 12

asynchronous iterator (FEFEF[EIRE) ,12

attribute (B#) ,12

awaitable (T &&4H) ,12

B

BDFL, 12

binary file (Zi##|# %) ,12

borrowed reference (%)ﬂ%,ﬂﬁ) , 12
bytecode ({Ljt#l#5) ,13

bytes-like object (MfrTALEME) .13

C

callable (¥4 4) ,13
callback (E®) ,13
C-contiguous, 13

class variable (HE#%) ,13
class (H[E) ,13

coercion ([Fl#|#A) 13

complex number ([El#) ,13
context manager ([FEZHE%E) ,13
context variable (¥ &%) ,13
contiguous (&) ,13
coroutine function (HEER) ,14
coroutine (%) ,14

CPython, 14

D

decorator (#H4F#) ,14

descriptor (#H®#) ,14

dictionary comprehension (FHAgELEE),
14

dictionary view (FH##iE) , 14

dictionary (F#) ,14

docstring ([FlEHx &) , 14

duck-typing (%BFA[E) , 14

E

EAFP, 14
expression (EER) , 14
extension module (¥EFHAEA) ,15

F

f-string (f F&) ,15

file object (#ZEHH) ,15

file-like object (¥fEZEWH) ,15

filesystem encoding and error
handler (# % # # % # fn # &
EER) 15

finder (F#H %) ,15

floor division (| FEBUE% ) ,15

Fortran contiguous, 13

function annotation (& R([IE) ,15

function (®R) ,15

Tl
b

garbage collection (Hr3fEY) ,16
generator, 16

generator expression, 16

generator expression ([EJ4%REHR) |16
generator iterator ([El4 Z[ERE) ,16
generator ([El4A %) ,16

generic function (E&RER) ,16
generic type (ZARAF]) ,16

GIL, 16

global interpreter lock (4 EEHE) ,
16

H

hash-based pyc ([EZEH#H pyc) , 16

47



Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.10.13

hashable (T #[[EIH) ,16
|

IDLE, 17

immutable (Z:"’T%%#) , 17

import path (EBAKRE) ,17

importer (EAZ) ,17

importing (EAN) ,17

interactive (Z#W) ,17

interpreted (Efﬁfﬁ) , 17

interpreter shutdown (E%%&Eﬁﬁﬁ) ,17
iterable (FERMH) ,17

iterator ([FfR#) ,17

K

key function (#® =) ,17
keyword argument (B85 5|%) ,18

L

lambda, 18

LBYL, 18

list comprehension (#7|44EH) ,18
list (&%) ,18

loader (#A%) ,18

locale encoding (&%) , 18

M

magic
method, 18
magic method (EAHT# %) ,18
mapping (¥#mk) ,18
meta path finder (TEEHFMHE) ,18
metaclass (ﬁjiﬁ) , 18
method
magic, 18
special, 22
method resolution order (FEMAHEF) ,
19
method (j]’ff) , 18
module spec (ﬁ%?ﬂ%ﬂ%) , 19
module (##4) ,19

MRO, 19
mutable (F&4#) ,19
N

named tuple (fff&T4) ,19
namespace package (@& ZEEH) ,19
namespace (#%&%=M) ,19

nested scope (ﬁﬁkﬁ?)ﬂﬁi) , 19
new-style class (FH#[FE) ,19

@)
object (##) ,19

P

package (&) ,19
parameter (£%) ,20

based finder (%ﬁé%@é’]—%’fﬁ‘%&) , 20
entry finder (BEHEEZHAE) ,20
path entry hook (BEIEEHE) ,20
path entry (B{EIHEH) ,20
path-like object (BEEBEREH4) ,20
PEP, 20
portion (#4) ,20
positional argument ({L %3 %) ,21
provisional API (¥4T API) ,21
provisional package (¥4TE#) ,21
Python 3000, 21
Python Enhancement Proposals

PEP 1,20

PEP 238,15

PEP 278,23

PEP 302,15,18

PEP 343,13

PEP 362,12,20

PEP 411,21

PEP 420, 15,19, 20

PEP 443,16

PEP 451,15

PEP 483,16

PEP 484,11, 15,16,23

PEP 492,12, 14

PEP 498,15

PEP 519,20

PEP 525,12

PEP 526, 11,23

PEP 585, 16

PEP 3116,23

PEP 3155, 21
Pythonic (Python JAMH) ,21

qualified name (REZFE) ,21

R

reference count (Z&E3#) ,21
regular package (EEHEH) ,21

S

sequence (JF7]) ,22
set comprehension (EA#HAEE) ,22
single dispatch (E—3H)F) ,22
slice (1K) ,22
special

method, 22
special method (%7 i%) ,22
statement (FEHRR) ,22
strong reference ([FI&E) ,22

T

text encoding (X F4&#) ,22

text file (XFHE) ,22

triple-quoted string (Z 5| #EF#) ,22
type alias (BEFE4%) ,22

path
path

48

#5l



Installing Python Modules, [ 3.10.13

type hint (E[FEHETF) ,23
type (A[E) ,22

U

universal newlines (FEAE{TE L) ,23

Vv

variable annotation (##H([FFE) ,23
virtual environment (%@%@%) ,23
virtual machine (i%%%%%g) ,23

Z

Zen of Python (Python Z[F]) ,23

%3 49



	關鍵術語
	基本用法
	我該如何...？
	...在 Python 3.4 之前的 Python 版本中安裝 pip？
	...只為目前的使用者安裝套件？
	...安裝科學的 Python 套件？
	...平行安裝多個 Python 版本並使用它們？

	常見的安裝問題
	在 Linux 上安裝套件至系統 Python
	未安裝 pip
	安裝二進制擴充 (binary extension)

	術語表
	關於這些說明文件
	Python 文件的貢獻者們

	沿革與授權
	軟體沿革
	關於存取或以其他方式使用 Python 的合約條款
	用於 PYTHON 3.10.13 的 PSF 授權合約
	用於 PYTHON 2.0 的 BEOPEN.COM 授權合約
	用於 PYTHON 1.6.1 的 CNRI 授權合約
	用於 PYTHON 0.9.0 至 1.2 的 CWI 授權合約
	用於 PYTHON 3.10.13 說明文件內程式碼的 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD 授權

	被收錄軟體的授權與致謝
	Mersenne Twister
	Sockets
	非同步 socket 服務
	Cookie 管理
	執行追蹤
	UUencode 與 UUdecode 函式
	XML 遠端程序呼叫
	test_epoll
	Select kqueue
	SipHash24
	strtod 與 dtoa
	OpenSSL
	expat
	libffi
	zlib
	cfuhash
	libmpdec
	W3C C14N 測試套件
	audioop


	版權宣告
	索引

